
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 May 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 10th April, 2014. 
 

 
 
 
2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 8 May 2014 
   

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R.Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, P. Myers, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, B. Shaw, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 April 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 10th APRIL, 2014 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Mrs. Dixon MBE (Substitute), Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, 

O’Sullivan, Sharp, Shaw, Smith, Walsh and Whetton.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
 Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Planner (Mr. J. Ketley),  
 Transport Strategy and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith), 
 Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),  
 S106 & CIL Officer (Ms. M. Craven),  
 Interim Principal Solicitor (Ms. E. O’Connor),  
 Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillor Lally.   
 
 APOLOGY  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers. 
 
102.  MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March, 2014, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
103.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 

information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
104.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81271/COU/2013 – CrossFit 3D – 
Unit 9, Brightgate Way, Trafford 
Park.  

 Change of use of existing industrial unit (Use 
Classes B1, B2 and B8) to a training and 
seminar facility (Use Class D1) and indoor 
sports facility (Use Class D2). 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee 
10th April, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
 81449/FULL/2013 – McDonalds 

Restaurants Ltd – Bass Drum, 1235 
Chester Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of 2 storey building to accommodate 
an A3 (Restaurant) and A5 (Hot Food 
Takeaway) Use and drive-through, including 
customer order display and canopy, 
associated parking, and landscaping following 
demolition of existing public house.  
 

 8159
[...]
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

cattery business. 
 

 [Consideration of Application 81768/VAR/2013 was deferred to allow further negotiation 
with the Applicant to take place.] 
 
[Note: Councillor Gratrix declared a Personal Interest in Application 81768/VAR/2013, 
as the Applicant is known to him.]  
 

105. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81736/FULL/2013 – REDROW 
HOMES NW – LAND OFF STAMFORD BROOK ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  

 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of a further 8 no. dwellings and amendments to 
11 previously approved dwellings under planning reference 79797/RM/2013. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial contribution of 
£48,699.19 split between: £648.00 towards Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure, £1,356.00 towards Public Transport Schemes, £3,720.00 towards 
Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme), £14,293.81 towards Spatial 
Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation and £28,681.38 towards Education 
Facilities.  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement has not been completed within 

three months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services.  

 
(C)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 
  

106.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81739/FULL/2013 – MRS. A. K. 
GILL – FAIRVIEW MEDICAL CENTRE, 131-133 FLIXTON ROAD, URMSTON  

 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the change of use from medical centre to two 3-bedroom 
dwellinghouses with car parking to the rear and removal of existing roofing over rear 
courtyard. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure a financial contribution of £7,500 split 
£2,520 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation and £4,980 



Planning Development Control Committee 
10th April, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

towards Education Facilities and to include an overage clause to ensure that an 
appropriate commuted sum up to a maximum of £17,349.15 is provided should 
the developer’s level of net profit be better than predicted in the viability 
appraisal. 
 

(B) In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement has not been completed or the 
direct upfront payment received within 3 months of the resolution to grant 
planning permission, the final determination of the application shall be delegated 
to the Head of Planning Services.  

 
(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

107.   APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82388/FULL/2014 – MR. PAUL 
WESTHEAD – LAND AT ARCON PLACE (INCLUDING NO. 7), ALTRINCHAM  

 
  [Note: Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in Application 

82388/FULL/2014, as his partner is employed by the Applicant, Trafford Housing 
Trust.] 

 
  The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of four 
detached houses with associated parking and landscaping. 

 
    RESOLVED -  
     

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial contribution of 
£65,497.76 split between: £648.00 towards Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure, £1,696.00 towards Public Transport Schemes, £3,720.00 towards 
Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme), £14,688.51 towards Spatial 
Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation and £44,745.25 towards Education 
Facilities.  
 

(B) In the circumstances where the appropriate Legal Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services.  
 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  

 
108.   APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82409/FULL/2014 – MR. SIMON 

HARTLAND – 22 IRLAM ROAD, URMSTON 
 
  The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the conversion and extension of existing detached garage to 



Planning Development Control Committee 
10th April, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

form supported living accommodation for people with learning disabilities with 
associated formation of car parking spaces. 

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1.   The application site, by reason of its limited size, would not be capable of 
adequately accommodating the proposed use and the necessary amenity space 
and ancillary facilities required for the prospective occupants and would 
therefore lead to a low level of residential amenity for those occupants. As such, 
the proposed development would be contrary to Policies L2 and L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy.  

 
2. The proposal, by reason of the number of parking spaces on the site frontage 

and the need for fencing between the amenity areas, would result in a cramped 
form of development that would have a detrimental impact on the visual 
appearance and character of the street scene and the surrounding area. As 
such, the proposed development would be contrary to Policy L2 and L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
3. The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the residential 

amenity of nearby residents and the convenience of other road users and on 
highway safety, by reason of the number of vehicle movements likely to be 
generated by the proposed use and associated manoeuvring on the public 
highway and the likelihood that vehicles associated with the proposed use would 
be forced to park on the public highway. As such, the proposed development 
would be contrary to Policies L2 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
109. AMENDMENTS TO THE VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members that the 

validation checklist adopted for development management purposes has been 
amended to support the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  
The changes reflect the requirement for additional information to be submitted in 
support of a valid planning application under the new system of CIL.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members note the changes to the validation checklist.  
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8:44 p.m.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8
th

 MAY 2014  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specif
[...]
s, 40 Riddings 
Road, Timperley, WA15 6BP 

Timperley 22 Grant 

82396 
Partington Primary School, 
Central Road, Partington, M31 
4FL 

Bucklow 
St. Martins 

27 Grant 

82430 
Land at Wood Lane/Thorley 
Lane, Timperley 

Hale Barns 32 Refuse 

 
 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be placed 
before the Committee for decision. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  1 

WARD: Longford 81697/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 

REPLACEMENT OF 4 ANTENNAE TO NORTHERN ELEVATION AND 2 ANTENNAE TO 
SOUTHERN ELEVATION TOGETHER WITH INSTALLATION OF ANCILLARY ROOFTOP 
EQUIPMENT AND 3 REMOTE RADIO UNITS. 
 
Essoldo Buildings, 1123, Chester Road, Stretford, M32 8LL 
 

APPLICANT:  CTIL  

 

AGENT: WFS Telecom Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

This application has been called-in for determination by the Planning Committee by 

Councillor Anne Duffield, for the reasons set out in this report. 

SITE 

The application relates to the Grade II Listed Essoldo Building, situated at the corner of 
Chester Road and Edge Lane. Designed by architect Henry Elder, the building originally 
opened in 1936 as a cinema and was later converted into a bingo hall. 
 
The Essoldo has two feature elevations with two entrances of art deco style facing Chester 
Road and the eastern side of Edge Lane (between contemporary buildings No’s 17 & 19). 
The Chester Road entrance was designed to resemble a cash register, with stepped convex 
surfaces curving upwards and backwards. The side entrance on Edge Lane comprises of a 
tall convex brick wall above a semi-circular canopy, the two components forming a circular 
entrance area above which rises a substantial tall, grooved concrete column.  
 
The listing description describes that the Essoldo was amongst the first, and is the only 
survivor, of Elder's cinemas. Its striking and explicit frontage motifs represent a dramatic 
departure from theatre influenced cinema planning. 
 
The uppermost eaves level o
[...]
trategy provides details as to how the Revised 
UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  

• The Greater Manchester Joint Waste Plan, adopted 01 April 2012 now forms part of 
the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific planning 
documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now forms part 
of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific planning 
documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 
 

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 

L7 – Design 

R1 – Historic Environment 

 

PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 

Stretford Town Centre 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 

The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 

2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

81698/LB/2013 - Listed Building Consent to replace four telecommunications antennae on 

northern elevation; replace two telecommunication antennae on the southern elevation; and 

to install three remote radio units and additional ancillary equipment – Current application 

80066/FULL/2013 – Installation of wall-mounted 300mm diameter telecommunications dish 

antennae to eastern elevation of the building – Refused, 18-04-2013 

80067/LB/2013 – Installation of wall-mounted 300mm diameter telecommunications dish 

antennae to eastern elevation of building – Refused, 18-04-2013 

H/63239 – Replacement of three telecommunications antennas onto existing pole mounts 

and the installation of 1 no. 600mm dish onto a new support pole - Approved with Conditions, 

15-12-2005 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  3 

 
H/LB/63240 – Listed Building Consent for the replacement of three telecommunications 
antennas onto existing pole mounts and the installation of 1 no. 600mm dish onto a new 
support pole and development ancillary thereto - Approved with conditio
[...]
 when redundant. 
 
JK 

 

 

 

  



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  7 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81697/FULL/2013 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services 
Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  8 

WARD: Longford 81698/LB/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 

LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO REPLACE FOUR TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ANTENNAE ON NORTHERN ELEVATION; REPLACE TWO TELECOMMUNICATION 
ANTENNAE ON THE SOUTHERN ELEVATION; AND TO INSTALL THREE REMOTE 
RADIO UNITS AND ADDITIONAL ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT.  
 
Essoldo Buildings, 1123 Chester Road, Stretford, M32 8LL 
 

APPLICANT:  CTIL 

 

AGENT: WFS Telecom Ltd 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 

This application has been called-in for determination by the Planning Committee by 

Councillor Anne Duffield, for the reasons set out in this report. 

SITE 

The application relates to the Grade II Listed Essoldo Building, situated at the corner of 
Chester Road and Edge Lane. Designed by architect Henry Elder, the building originally 
opened in 1936 as a cinema and was later converted into a bingo hall. 
 
The Essoldo has two feature elevations with two entrances of art deco style facing Chester 
Road and the eastern side of Edge Lane (between contemporary buildings No’s 17 & 19). 
The Chester Road entrance was designed to resemble a cash register, with stepped convex 
surfaces curving upwards and backwards. The side entrance on Edge Lane comprises of a 
tall convex brick wall above a semi-circular canopy, the two components forming a circular 
entrance area above which rises a substantial tall, grooved concrete column.  
 
The lis
[...]
of the Core Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 2006; 
The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were saved in either 
September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are superseded by policies within the 
(LDF). Appendix 5 of the Trafford Core Strategy provides details as to how the Revised 
UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  

• The Greater Manchester Joint Waste Plan, adopted 01 April 2012 now forms part of 
the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific planning 
documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now forms part 
of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific planning 
documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

 

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 

L7 – Design 

R1 – Historic Environment 

 

PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 

Stretford Town Centre 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 

The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 

2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

81697/FULL/2013 - Replacement of 4 antennae to northern elevation and 2 antennae to 

southern elevation together with installation of ancillary rooftop equipment and 3 remote radio 

units – Current application 

80066/FULL/2013 – Installation of wall-mounted 300mm diameter telecommunications dish 

antennae to eastern elevation of the building – Refused, 18-04-2013 

80067/LB/2013 – Installation of wall-mounted 300mm diameter telecommunications dish 

antennae to eastern elevation of building – Refused, 18-04-2013 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  10 

H/63239 – Replacement of three telecommunications antennas onto existing pole mounts 

and the installati
[...]

3) Colour of antennae to be agreed with the LPA; 
4) Approved equipment to be removed when redundant. 
 

JK 

 

  



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  13 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81698/LB/2013 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services 
Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  14 

WARD: Davyhulme West 81829/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

CONSTRUCTION OF A HYDROELECTRIC PLANT SCHEME ON SOUTH EMBANKMENT. 
EXCAVATION WORKS WITHIN EMBANKMENT TO CREATE INTAKE AND OUTFALL 
CHANNELS, FISH AND EEL PASSES, AND TO ACCOMMODATE TURBINE AND 
ASSOCIATED PLANT EQUIPMENT. ERECTION OF ABOVE-GROUND PLANT-
BUILDING, INSTALLATION OF RAILINGS, AND FORMATION OF HARD-SURFACING. 

 
 
Irlam Locks, Irlam Road, Urmston, M41 6TZ 

 

APPLICANT:  Peel Energy Ltd 

AGENT: Renewables First Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

SITE 

The application site relates to an area of land adjacent to Irlam Locks, Flixton, on the eastern 

embankment of the Manchester Ship Canal (MSC). The Locks comprise of two ship locks 

and sluice gates which serve to regulate navigational water levels for the Ship Canal.  

The area of land on which this development is proposed sits adjacent to the sluice gates and 

comprises of a stone abutment on the edge of the canal, part of a public footpath, and the 

turning head of an access track which extends northwards to meet the Irlam Road highway.  

Land to the east of the Ship Canal falls within the Green Belt, with the area immediately 

beyond the access track occupied by a Wastewater Treatment Works. A proportion of the 

application site is designated as 
[...]
e risk of flooding in 
the area; and will not result in a significant increase in the number of trips to/from this part 
of the Borough. Therefore for these reasons the application is recommended for approval, 
subject to the following conditions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions: 

1) Standard; 
2) Compliance with all plans;  
3) Materials; 
4) Colour of railings and steel doors to plant building; 
5) Final design of fish pass to be agreed; 
6) Final design of fish screens to be agreed; 
7) Impact of hydro-power scheme on flood levels to be shown; 
8) No clearance of vegetation during bird nesting season; 
9) Method statement for control and avoidance of invasive species; 
10) The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and until an 

updated Noise Impact Assessment, based on the final design details of the generator 
plant and its enclosure, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the scheme shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details and noise mitigation measures and shall be retained thereafter 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.    

11) Make good the hard-surfaced area around turning circle. 
 

Informative 

A “Footpath Diversion Order” will need to be agreed before any works commence on site. 

 

JK 
 

 

  



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  21 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81829/FULL/2013 
Scale 1:3250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services 

1
st
 Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  22 

WARD: Timperley 81864/COU/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 TO A3 & A5 RESTAURANT AND TAKEAWAY. 
 
 
Booze Zone Plus, 40 Riddings Road, Timperley, WA15 6BP 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Muzaffar Hussain 

 

AGENT: NA Design & Construction Ltd 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 

 

SITE 

The application site relates to a vacant A1 retail unit formally in use as a convenience store 

(off-Licence).  The premises are located within a terrace of two commercial premises 

including a pharmacy; Chinese takeaway; Indian takeaway and newsagent along with 

residential apartments at first floor.  The site is located within a Neighbourhood Shopping 

Centre. 

PROPOSAL 

This application seeks approval for a change of use from A1 to A3 & A5 Restaurant and 

Takeaway. 

The proposed hours of use suggested by the applicant are Monday – Friday 1100hrs – 

2300hrs and Saturday – Sunday (inc. Bank Holidays) 1100hrs – 2400hrs. 

The proposal also involves the installation of an external flue to the rear of the premises and 

the formation of a new door opening on the rear elevation to allow a new access to the 

residential flat above, which is currently accessed from within the premises.  The original 

plans submitted included a new external staircase to the rear to allow a new access to the 

existing first floor flat; this has now be withdrawn due to concerns regarding overlooking. 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 

• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core Strategy is 
the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) development plan 
documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes the Revised Trafford 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 2006; 
The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were saved in either 
September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the Plannin
[...]
g restrictions along the Highway.   A number of the objections received refer to 
added traffic congestion and lack of appropriate parking provision.  Whilst these 
concerns are acknowledged, a refusal on parking or traffic congestion could not be 
justified given the existing scenario and the current use of the premises. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 

1. Standard 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Hours of use - 1100hrs – 2200hrs Sundays – Thursdays and 1100hrs – 2230 hours 

Friday and Saturday 
4. Submission of details for extract flue and associated noise survey 
5. Colour details for flue 
6. Submission of noise management plan 
7. No customer smoking area at the rear 
8. Provision of litter bin in accordance with details to be submitted. 

 

CM 

 

 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  26 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81864/COU/2013 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services 
1
st
 Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  27 

WARD: Bucklow St. 

Martin's 

82396/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF A LECTURE HALL AND ADDITIONAL EDUCATION FACILITIES 
TO THE REAR OF MAIN SCHOOL BUILDING. MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO SITING OF 
EXISTING GAMES CAGE AND TRIM TRAIL. 
 
Partington Primary School, Central Road, Partington, M314FL 
 

APPLICANT:  Partington Primary School   

AGENT: Halliday Meecham 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 

This application relates to an extension to a Local Authority school to which one letter 

of objection has been received.   

SITE 

The application site relates to a primary school and nursery with associated p
[...]
   
 

HIGHWAY AND PARKING ISSUES 

6. The development is designed to serve as an additional communal facility for the main 
school, and would not directly result in an increase in staff/pupil numbers. As such there 
are no requirements to increase the existing provision of car and cycle parking associated 
with the school as part of this development and the LHA has raised no objections to the 
proposed development. 

 
CONCLUSION 

7. Paragraph 72 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that local planning 
authorities should give great weight to the need to create, expand or alter schools. The 
development represents an acceptable addition to the main school building that will 
provide improved facilities for the school. As such it is in compliance with Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard; 
2. Compliance with all plans; 
3. Materials to be submitted; 
4. Works to re-site games cage and trim trail to be completed before the extension is 

brought into use or to a timescale to be agreed by the LPA; 
5. In the event of any community use of the accommodation, school car park to be made 

available for parking. 
 

JK 

 

  



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  31 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 82396/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1500 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services 

1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 8
th
 May 2014  32 

WARD: Hale Barns 82430/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: Yes 

 
ERECTION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING. 
 
Land at Wood Lane/Thorley Lane, Timperley. 

 

APPLICANT:  Mr J

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
8 MAY 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, Myers, O’Sullivan, Sharp, 
Shaw, Smith, Walsh and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Senior Planner (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
Transport Strategy and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Cordingley and Duffield.  
 

110. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2014, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

111. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

112. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 
any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81698/LB/2013 – CTIL – Essoldo 
Buildings, 1123 Chester Road, 
Stretford.  

 Listed Building Consent to replace four 
telecommunications antennae on northern 
elevation; replace two telecommunication 
antennae on the southern elevation; and to 
install three remote radio units and additional 
ancillary equipment. 
 

 81829/FULL/2013 – Peel Energy 
Ltd – Irlam Locks, Irlam Road, 
Urmston.  

 Construction of a hydroelectric plant scheme on 
south embankment. Excavation works within 
embankment to create intake and outfall 
channels, fish and eel passes, and to 
accommodate turbine and associated plant 
equipment. Erection of above-ground plant-



Planning Development Control Committee  
8 May 2014 

 

 

 

2 

building, installation of railings, and formation of 
hard-surfacing. 
 

 81864/COU/2013 – Mr. Muzaffar 
Hussain – Booze Zone Plus, 40 
Riddings Road, Timperley.  
 

 Change of use from A1 to A3 & A5 restaurant 
and takeaway. 

 82396/FULL/2014 – Partington 
Primary School – Partington 
Primary School, Central Road, 
Partington 

 Construction of a lecture hall and additional 
education facilities to the rear of main school 
building. Minor modifications to siting of existing 
games cage and trim trail. 
 

 (b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 82430/FULL/2014 – Mr. John 
Dempsey – Land at Wood Lane / 
Thorley Lane, Timperley.  
 

 Erection of detached bungalow with associated 
parking. 

113. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81697/FULL/2013 - CTIL - 
ESSOLDO BUILDINGS, 1123 CHESTER ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the replacement of 4 antennae to northern elevation and 2 
antennae to southern elevation together with installation of ancillary rooftop 
equipment and 3 remote radio units. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined and to the following additional condition:-  
 
  No development shall take place unless or until a scheme for the servicing 

/ maintenance of the telecommunication equipment hereby approved has 
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall seek to ensure that the equipment is not 
serviced in a way that impacts adversely on the amenity of nearby 
residents, specifically as a result of the method of accessing the 
equipment. Thereafter, the equipment shall only be accessed in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

  Reason. To protect the amenity of nearby residents having regard to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
114. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
[Note: The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of the following matter as an 
item of urgent business in order to clarify the requirement for a s106 obligation in 
respect of application 81449/FULL/2013 which was determined at the previous 
meeting.] 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
8 May 2014 

 

 

 

3 

Application for planning permission 81449/FULL/2013 – McDonalds Restaurants 
Ltd – Bass Drum, 1235 Chester Road, Stretford  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a 2 storey building to accommodate an A3 
(Restaurant) and A5 (Hot Food Takeaway) use and drive-through, including 
customer order display and canopy, associated parking and landscaping following 
demolition of existing public house.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £3,221 split between £1,193 towards Highway and Active 
Travel Infrastructure, £1,098 towards Public Transport Schemes and £930 
towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree 
planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme).  

 
(B) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm 


